

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN
AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Texas

—◆—
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SENATOR ROBERT C. JUBELIRER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

—◆—
JOHN P. KRILL, JR.

(Counsel of Record)

LINDA J. SHOREY

ANTHONY R. HOLTZMAN

KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART

NICHOLSON GRAHAM LLP

17 North Second Street

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101

(717) 231-4505

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 1, 2006

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

GI FORUM OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE IS NO DIFFERENT THAN <i>VIETH V. JUBELIRER</i> IN THAT JUDI- CIALLY MANAGEABLE STANDARDS ARE LACKING FOR ADDRESSING THE INHER- ENT PARTISAN IMPACT OF REDISTRICT- ING.....	2
Legislative Purpose	3
Legislators' Motives	6
Legislation's Effect.....	7
II. THERE ARE NO JUDICIALLY MANAGE- ABLE STANDARDS FOR ASSESSING PAR- TISAN GERRYMANDERING.....	8
III. THE PARTISAN IMPACTS OF REDISTRICT- ING DO NOT AFFECT INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS..	14
IV. UPHOLDING THE TEXAS PLAN IS THE ONLY OUTCOME THAT EMBODIES JUDI- CIAL DEFERENCE TO LEGISLATIVE POL- ICY	16
V. INTRA-DECENNIAL REDISTRICTING IS WITHIN THE DISCRETION OF THE LEG- ISLATURE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	1
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	7
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	1, 21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	17
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	24
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	5
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	6
<i>Exxon Corporation v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983)	3
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983).....	6
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005)	6
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	3, 9
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	9
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	18
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	20
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	6
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	20
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	2, 17
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1 (1932).....	21
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	20
------------------------------	----

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	21
13 U.S.C. § 195.....	24
Act of June 25, 1842, 5 Stat. 491.....	21
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, 17 Stat. 28.....	21
Act of Feb. 25, 1882, 22 Stat. 5.....	21
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, 31 Stat. 733.....	21
Act of June 18, 1929, 46 Stat. 21.....	21

STATE STATUTES

Mass. Resolves, June 30, 1792.....	23
Mass. Act of June 26, 1794.....	23
N.J. Act of May 29, 1792.....	23
N.J. Act of Mar. 1, 1798.....	23
N.J. Act of Nov. 7, 1800.....	23
13 Pa. Stat. at Large (1682-1801).....	22
14 Pa. Stat. at Large (1682-1801).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
15 Pa. Stat. at Large (1682-1801).....	22
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. § 146.001.....	14

MISCELLANEOUS

Barone and Cohen, <i>The Almanac of Am. Politics</i> , 2006 (Nat'l Journal Group, Wash., D.C.).....	4, 11, 15
Congleton, <i>The Median Voter Model</i> , Ctr. for Study of Pub. Choice, George Mason Univ. (2002) (vis- ited on Jan. 29, 2006 at http://www.net/forthcoming/ medianvt.pdf).....	14
I DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FED. ELEC- TIONS 1788-1790 (Univ. of Wisc. Press 1976)	22
Gelman and King, <i>A Unified Method of Evaluating Electoral Systems and Redistricting Plans</i> , <i>Am. Journal of Political Sci.</i> , Vol. 38, No. 2, May 1994.....	13
